MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

CHAP. 193. secretary of the board of agriculture and acting president of the college.

Expenses, how rendered.

Sect. 4. Members of the board of agriculture shall be paid their actual necessary expenses incurred by travel and attendance at the sessions aforesaid, an exact account of the same being first rendered by each member through a committee of the board and reported thereon. But members shall receive no compensation for time and services rendered.

Secretary to pro-cure aids, &c., to render sessions useful. Expense not to exceed \$400.

- The secretary of the board of agriculture is hereby authorized to procure such aid and facilities as may be needful to render the sessions useful and profitable to the public, the aggregate expense thereof not to exceed four hundred dollars annually.
- All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act SECT. 6. are hereby repealed.
 - This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1869.

Chapter 193.

An act to set off certain lands from Drew plantation and annex the same to the town of Prentiss.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Certain farms and land from Drew pl. annexed to Prentiss.

Sect. 1. The farms and lots of land owned by John W. Crooker, Joseph Crooker and Elijah A. Crooker, now situated in Drew plantation, in the county of Penobscot, are hereby set off from said Drew plantation, and are annexed to the town of Prentiss, so that the same shall hereafter form a part of said town of Prentiss.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1869.

Chapter 194.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Temple.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Temple, doings of in voting to pay money and bounties to soldiers, made valid.

Sect. 1. The doings of the town of Temple, at the town meetings of said town, held on the first day of December, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, on the twenty-fourth day of August, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, on the twelfth day of September, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, the

thirty-first day of December, one thousand eight hundred and CHAP. 195. sixty-four, and on the eleventh day of February, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five, in voting to pay money and bounties to soldiers, and to raise money for the same, are hereby confirmed. made valid and of full force and effect, and the assessors of said town of Temple are hereby authorized and empowered to commit by warrant in the form prescribed by law, with such changes as the case requires, all taxes now remaining due and unpaid, which were assessed by the former assessors of said town, in pursuance of the said votes of said town to the several collectors of said town, who have hitherto had the same respectively, if the same persons are still living in Temple, and in the opinion of the assessors still competent and suitable persons for such service for collection; but if any such persons are dead, or for any cause incompetent or unfit, then to the present collector of the town, or to such other person, as the law prescribes in similar cases for the completion of unfinished collections; and the said collector or collectors are hereby authorized and empowered to collect said taxes in due form of law, and in the manner provided for the collection of other town taxes.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1869.

Chapter 195.

An act to annox the city of Auburn to the city of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The city of Auburn is hereby annexed to and made a Annexation. part of the city of Lewiston.

All the liabilities of the city of Auburn are hereby Liabilities assumed by the city of Lewiston.

assumed by

SECT. 3. All the personal and real estate owned by the city Personal and real of Auburn is hereby conveyed to and to be owned by the city of estate conveyed to Lewiston. Lewiston.

The collector of taxes of the city of Auburn is here- Taxes of Auburn by authorized and empowered to collect and pay over to the treasurer of the city of Lewiston all taxes he was directed to pay to the treasurer of the city of Auburn, now assessed and committed to him for collection, not already collected and paid to the treasurer of Auburn.

SECT. 5. All taxes which have been assessed for repairs of assessments for highways and committed to highway surveyors in the city of Au-